

No. 09-367

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRIAN RUSSELL DOLAN, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

ELENA KAGAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

LANNY A. BREUER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ERIC D. MILLER  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

ELIZABETH D. COLLERY  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below . . . . .	1
Jurisdiction . . . . .	1
Statutory provisions involved . . . . .	2
Statement . . . . .	2
Summary of argument . . . . .	6
Argument:	
A district court’s failure to meet the 90-day deadline of Section 3664(d)(5) does not extinguish its obligation to order restitution . . . . .	9
A. The text of the MVRA mandates that a district court award restitution, and the court’s mere failure to meet a statutory deadline does not alter that obligation . . . . .	9
B. Petitioner’s interpretation of Section 3664(d)(5) disregards the statutory context . . . . .	15
C. The legislative history of the MVRA confirms that the lapse of the Section 3664(d)(5) deadline does not defeat a victim’s right to restitution . . . . .	19
D. Petitioner’s reliance on cases involving “claims- processing” rules is misplaced . . . . .	21
E. Reading Section 3664(d)(5) to penalize victims for a delay in ordering restitution is not necessary to protect the orderly administration of justice . . . . .	24
F. Because the delay in awarding restitution did not harm petitioner, this case does not present the question whether any remedy exists for prejudicial delay . . . . .	27
Conclusion . . . . .	33
Appendix – Statutory provisions . . . . .	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003) .....	10, 11, 13
<i>Berman v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 211 (1937) .....	25
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007) .....	21
<i>Brock v. Pierce County</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986) .....	11, 13
<i>Budinich v. Becton Dickinson &amp; Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 196 (1988) .....	26
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996) .....	24
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004) ...	14
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	24
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989) .....	15
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005) .....	24
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discovery Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982) .....	25
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008) .....	31
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999) .....	30
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004) .....	21, 24
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985) .....	20
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002) .....	14
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998) .....	21
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	29
<i>Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990) .....	14
<i>Regions Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 522 U.S. 448 (1998) .....	11

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971) . . . . .	20
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Balentine</i> , 569 F.3d 801 (8th Cir. 2009), petition for cert. pending, No. 09-6760 (filed Sept. 28, 2009) . . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Barwig</i> , 568 F.3d 852 (10th Cir. 2009) . .	30
<i>United States v. Bogart</i> , 576 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2009) . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Cheal</i> , 389 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2004) . . . . .	19, 20, 25, 28
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Grimes</i> , 173 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	20, 23
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993) . . . . .	7, 10
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 400 F.3d 187 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 856 (2005) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Marks</i> , 530 F.3d 799 (9th Cir. 2008) . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Maung</i> , 267 F.3d 1113 (11th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Montalvo-Murillo</i> , 495 U.S. 711 (1990) . . . . .	7, 11, 12, 14, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Moreland</i> , 509 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2007), vacated on other grounds, 129 S. Ct. 997 (2009) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Nashville, Chattanooga &amp; St. Louis Ry.</i> , 118 U.S. 120 (1886) . . . . .	11
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) . . . . .	19

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page	
<i>United States v. Vera</i> , 542 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	30	
<i>United States v. Zakhary</i> , 357 F.3d 186 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 1092 (2004) . . . . .	20, 28	
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212 (2006) . . . . .	30	
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 503 U.S. 193 (1992) . . . . .	30	
 Statutes and rules:		
Bail Reform Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. 3141 <i>et seq.</i> :		
18 U.S.C. 3142(e) . . . . .	11	
18 U.S.C. 3142(f) . . . . .	11	
Crimes Victims' Rights Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-405, Tit. I, § 102(a), 118 Stat. 2261(18 U.S.C. 3771) . . . . .		16
18 U.S.C. 3771 . . . . .	14, 22	
18 U.S.C. 3771(a)(6) . . . . .	15, 16, 22	
18 U.S.C. 3771(a)(7) . . . . .	15	
18 U.S.C. 3771(d)(3) . . . . .	15	
Mandatory Victims Restitution Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, Tit. II, Subtit. A, 110 Stat. 1227 . . . . .		2, 6
18 U.S.C. 3663A . . . . .	13, 19, 30	
18 U.S.C. 3663A(a)(1) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>	
18 U.S.C. 3663A(c) . . . . .	3	
18 U.S.C. 3663A(c)(3) . . . . .	22	
18 U.S.C. 3663A(d) . . . . .	13	
18 U.S.C. 3664(a) . . . . .	17, 22, 23	
18 U.S.C. 3664(d)(1) . . . . .	16, 22	
18 U.S.C. 3664(d)(2) . . . . .	16	
18 U.S.C. 3664(d)(2)(A) . . . . .	22	

VII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 3664(d)(2)(A)(iii) .....	16, 22
18 U.S.C. 3664(d)(2)(A)(v) .....	16
18 U.S.C. 3664(d)(2)(A)(vi) .....	22
18 U.S.C. 3664(d)(3) .....	16
18 U.S.C. 3664(d)(4) .....	17, 22
18 U.S.C. 3664(d)(5) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3664(d)(6) .....	17
18 U.S.C. 3664(f)(1)(A) .....	16, 17
18 U.S.C. 3664(f)(1)(B) .....	17
18 U.S.C. 3664(g)(1) .....	17
18 U.S.C. 3664(g)(2) .....	17
18 U.S.C. 3664(k) .....	17, 22
18 U.S.C. 3664(o) .....	17, 18
Speedy Trial Act, 18 U.S.C. 3161 <i>et seq.</i> .....	31
18 U.S.C. 3161(c) .....	32
18 U.S.C. 3161(c)(1) .....	32
18 U.S.C. 3161(h) .....	32
18 U.S.C. 3162(a)(2) .....	32
Victim and Witness Protection Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-291, 96 Stat. 1248 .....	15
18 U.S.C. 113(a)(6) .....	2
18 U.S.C. 1153 .....	2
18 U.S.C. 3579(a)(1) (1982) .....	15
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b) .....	25
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4004(a) .....	24
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 29(c) .....	31

VIII

Rules—Continued:	Page
Rule 29(c)(1) .....	24
Rule 32(c)(1)(B) .....	16, 22, 23
Rule 33 .....	24
Rule 52(a) .....	29
Rule 60(a)(3) .....	22

Miscellaneous:

Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Judicial Business of the United States Courts: 2008 Annual Report of the Director</i> (2009) .....	26
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009) .....	31
3 Norman J. Singer & J.D. Shambie Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (7th ed. 2008) .....	11
S. Rep. No. 179, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995) .....	19, 20
